
University of Toronto TORONTO ONTARIO M5S 1A1 
 
 
OFFICE OF THE VICE-PROVOST, STUDENTS 

 
TO:   University Affairs Board 

SPONSOR:  David Farrar, Vice-Provost, Students 
CONTACT INFO: Phone (416) 978-3870 / Email <david.farrar@utoronto.ca> 

DATE:   April 14, 2005 for April 26, 2005 

AGENDA ITEM:          3(b)  

 
ITEM IDENTIFICATION: 

Compulsory Non-Academic Incidental Fees: Individual Requests from Student Societies for Increases 
Beginning Fall, 2005 

JURISDICTIONAL INFORMATION: 

The terms of reference of the University Affairs Board provide that the Board approves the 
establishment of and changes to compulsory non-academic incidental fees including those 
collected on behalf of student societies. 

The administrative procedures are outlined in the Policy on Compulsory Non-Academic 
Incidental Fees and the Handbook for Student Societies (published by the Office of Student 
Affairs).  Pursuant to the Policy, requests for increases to fees must be supported by due 
constitutional and fair processes within student societies. 

Increases which are greater than the cost of living must be supported by a positive result in a 
recent referendum. Requests for increases which are less than or equal to the cost of living must 
be supported by a previous referendum approving annual increases by an established inflation 
factor.  When such a provision is approved by referendum, annual increases, no greater than the 
Ontario Consumer Price Index of the previous December (or no greater than an inflation factor 
approved by referendum), may be requested upon approval of the board or council of the 
organization. 

PREVIOUS ACTION TAKEN: 

Requests for changes to existing fees and/or the establishment of new fees are brought forward to 
the Board on one or more occasions each year. This is the second set of requests on behalf of 
student societies brought forward this year. 

The requests have been reviewed by the Office of Student Affairs and are recommended for 
approval. 



HIGHLIGHTS: 

The following student societies have requested changes to fees charged on their behalf by the 
University: 

Woodsworth College Residence Council: the establishment of a new fee for a new student 
society. 

89 Chestnut Residence Council: a cost of living increase in the society’s portion of the fee. 

Association of Part-time Undergraduate Students (APUS): an inflationary increase in the 
accident and prescription drug plan portion of the fee; a cost of living increase in the Canadian 
Federation of Students / Canadian Federation of Students – Ontario (CFS/CFS-O) portion of the 
fee; and the establishment of a new designated portion of the fee for a dental plan. 

Note: Please refer to page 6 the attached memorandum with respect to APUS’ request for the 
cost of living increase in the CFS/CFS-O portion of the fee.  The formal request from APUS 
was for an increase (of 7.0%) in this portion of the fee which exceeds the amount permitted 
by the Policy for Compulsory Non-Academic Incidental Fees without the support of a 
referendum.  Therefore, the maximum increase permitted under the Policy (1.9%) in this 
portion of the fee is recommended for approval. 

Engineering Society: a cost of living increase in the society’s portion of the fee; an increase and 
a new mandate to charge the Engineering Employment Office portion of the fee; an increase and 
a new mandate to charge the Formula SAE Racing Team portion of the fee; and the establishment 
of a new portion of the fee for an Atrium Renovation Project. 

Erindale College Student Union: the establishment of a new portion of the fee for an On 
Campus First Aid Emergency Response. 

Graduate Architecture, Landscape & Design Student Union: a new mandate to charge the 
society portion of the fee. 

Graduate Students’ Union (GSU): a cost of living increase in the society’s portion of the fee; a 
cost of living increase in the Canadian Federation of Students / Canadian Federation of Students – 
Ontario (CFS/CFS-O) portion of the fee; an inflationary increase and an increase approved by 
referendum in the supplemental health coverage portion of the fee; and an increase in the Peer 
Review portion of the fee. 

Information Studies Student Council / Doctoral Students Association: a new mandate to 
charge the Technology Upgrade Fund portion of the fee. 

Undergraduate Pharmacy Society: an increase in the Canadian Association of Pharmacy 
Students and Interns portion of the fee. 

Scarborough Campus Students’ Union (SCSU): a cost of living increase in the society’s 
portion of the fee; a cost of living increase in the student centre portion of the fee; a cost of living 
increase in the Canadian Federation of Students / Canadian Federation of Students – Ontario 
(CFS/CFS-O) portion of the fee; and an inflationary increase in the accident and prescription drug 
plan portion of the fee. 

Scarborough College Students’ Press: an increase in the society’s portion of the fee. 



Students’ Administrative Council (SAC): a cost of living increase in the society’s portion of 
the fee; a cost of living increase in the Canadian Federation of Students / Canadian Federation of 
Students – Ontario (CFS/CFS-O) portion of the fee; and the establishment of a new designated 
portion of the fee for Radical Roots. 

Note: Please refer to page 19 of the attached memorandum with respect to SAC’s request for 
the cost of living increase in the CFS/CFS-O portion of the fee.  The formal request from 
SAC was for an increase (of 7.0%) in this portion of the fee which exceeds the amount 
permitted by the Policy for Compulsory Non-Academic Incidental Fees without the support 
of a referendum.  Therefore, the maximum increase permitted under the Policy (1.9%) in this 
portion of the fee is recommended for approval. 

Students’ Law Society: the establishment of a new designated portion of the fee for orientation 
(applicable to first year J.D. students only). 

Additional information is provided in the attached memorandum from Jim Delaney, Assistant 
Director, Student Affairs. 

FINANCIAL AND/OR PLANNING IMPLICATIONS: 

There are no significant implications for the University’s operating budget. 

RECOMMENDATION: 

It is recommended that the University Affairs Board approve the following: 

THAT beginning in the fall 2005 session, a new fee of $10.00 per session be established for the 
Woodsworth College Residence Council charged to all residents of the Woodsworth College 
Residence.  

THAT beginning in the fall 2005 session, the 89 Chestnut Residence Council fee be increased by 
$0.17 per session, from $9.00 to $9.17, charged to all residents of the 89 Chestnut Residence.  

THAT beginning in the fall 2005 session, the Association of Part-time Undergraduate Students 
fee be increased by $29.89 per session, from $37.44 to $67.33, charged to all part-time 
undergraduate students.  

THAT beginning in the fall 2005 session, the Engineering Society fee be increased by $15.88 per 
session, from $88.34 to $104.22, charged to all full-time Faculty of Applied Science & 
Engineering students.  

THAT beginning in the fall 2005 session, the Erindale College Student Union fee be increased by 
$0.20 per session, from $43.13 to $43.33, charged to all full-time undergraduate University of 
Toronto at Mississauga students.  

THAT beginning in the fall 2005 session, the Graduate Students’ Union fee be increased by 
$12.14 per session, from $106.89 to $119.03, charged to all full-time School of Graduate Studies 
students and by $0.37 per session, from $21.96 to $22.33, charged to all part-time School of 
Graduate Studies students.  

THAT beginning in the fall 2005 session, the Undergraduate Pharmacy Society fee be increased 
by $1.63 per session, from $28.75 to $30.38, charged to all full-time Pharmacy students.  



THAT beginning in the fall 2005 session, the Scarborough Campus Students’ Union fee be 
increased by $8.19 per session, from $159.92 to $168.11,1 charged to all full-time undergraduate 
University of Toronto at Scarborough students and by $0.20 per session, from $10.92 to $11.12, 
charged to all part-time undergraduate University of Toronto at Scarborough students.  

THAT beginning in the fall 2005 session, the Scarborough College Students’ Press fee be 
increased by $1.00 per session, from $2.50 to $3.50, charged to all full-time undergraduate 
University of Toronto at Scarborough students.  

THAT beginning in the fall 2005 session, the Students’ Administrative Council (St. George 
Campus) fee be increased by $0.48 per session, from $126.61 to $127.09,2 charged to all full-time 
undergraduate students on the St. George Campus.  

THAT beginning in the fall 2005 session, the Students’ Administrative Council (University of 
Toronto at Mississauga) fee be increased by $0.48 per session, from $124.36 to $124.84,2 charged 
to all full-time undergraduate University of Toronto at Mississauga students.  

THAT beginning in the fall 2005 session, the Students’ Law Society fee be increased by $25.00 
per session, from $35.00 to $60.00, charged to all full-time first year Law (J.D.) students.  

 

If these recommendations are approved, compulsory non-academic incidental fees for student 
societies will be charged according to Schedule 1 (attached). 

                                                      
1 While SCSU is authorized by the University Affairs Board to charge $59.28 per session (including the administration fee and PST) 
for the Dental Plan, SCSU has elected to charge only $38.86 (including the administration fee and PST) per session in 2005-06.  
Therefore, the actual fee that will be charged to full-time undergraduate UTSC students is $147.69.  

2 While SAC is authorized by the University Affairs Board to charge $59.28 per session (including the administration fee and PST) for 
the Dental Plan, SAC has elected to charge only $38.13 (including the administration fee and PST) per session in 2005-06.  Therefore, 
the actual SAC (St. George Campus) fee charged is $105.94 and the actual SAC (UTM) fee charged is $103.69. 



 
University of Toronto 

Jim Delaney 
Assistant Director, Student Affairs 
Office of the Vice-President & Provost 

Toronto, Ontario 
M5T 2Z9 

Phone (416) 978-4027 / Fax (416) 971-2037
Email <jim.delaney@utoronto.ca>

Web <http://www.campuslife.utoronto.ca>

 

April 14, 2005 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: MEMBERS OF THE UNIVERSITY AFFAIRS BOARD 

FROM: JIM DELANEY 

SUBJECT: COMPULSORY NON-ACADEMIC INCIDENTAL FEES: 
INDIVIDUAL REQUESTS FROM STUDENT SOCIETIES FOR INCREASES BEGINNING 
FALL, 2005 

Requests from a number of student societies for the fee changes listed below have been received by the 
Office of Student Affairs. The applications have been reviewed and are recommended for approval. 

Requests for fee increases from student societies must meet a number of requirements. Section 2 of the 
Policy for Compulsory Non-Academic Incidental Fees outlines the University’s general expectations: 

Requests to change the fee collected on behalf of a student society and requests for new fees shall 
be approved only when evidence has been presented that the request has been authorized by due 
constitutional process in the organization. 

Where the amount of an increase in the fee charged is not greater than the year-over-year change 
in consumer prices for Ontario as measured by Statistics Canada (December-over-December) as 
of December 31 of the previous year, the request must be supported by the results of a previous 
referendum approving the principle of a cost-of-living adjustment. Where the amount of an 
increase in the fee charged is greater than the year-over-year change in consumer prices, the 
request must be supported by the majority of the society’s members voting in a recent 
referendum. 

The procedures for handling fee change requests (from the Handbook for Student Societies published by 
this office) also provide that requests for a fee increase must be supplied with the following: 

Evidence that the request to change the existing fee (or to institute a new charge) has been 
authorized by due constitutional process of the organization. This evidence should include a copy 
of or specific reference to the section of the society’s constitution which relates to the mechanism 
for fee changes, minutes of the meeting at which the resolution to request the change was passed, 

 



U N I V E R S I T Y  AF F A I R S  B O A R D  –  C O M P U L S O R Y  N O N -A C A D E M I C  I N C I D E N T A L  F E E S  

details and results of any referenda related to the subject which may have been held within the 
division, and publicity given the matter to ensure that those who may be affected by the change 
are aware of the proposal, including size and purpose of the increase, and have had the 
opportunity to make their views known. 

Normally, the administration intersects with these processes at two points. Initially, we ask student 
societies to consult with this office on the wording of referendum questions (with respect to clarity and 
technical language). The second point occurs after the referendum when the student society makes the 
formal request for a fee increase. The recommendation for approval is derived from the assessment of 
whether or not the society has met the requirements established in the Policy and the relevant procedures. 

Occasionally, we are asked to look into complaints about referendum procedures and compliance with 
relevant portions of the society’s constitution and/or by-laws. The results of these investigations play a 
significant role in the assessment of the request and the recommendation for approval. 

The assessment of requests for fee increases is normally based upon the following expectations: 

1) The student society must make the request in a manner consistent with the Policy for Compulsory 
Non-Academic Incidental Fees and the University’s procedures for increases to student society 
fees; 

2) There must be a positive result in a referendum for a fee increase (special conditions established 
by the society, such as quorum, must also be met); 

3) The referendum question itself must be clear and provide enough information to students in order 
to gain a full understanding of the implications of the question and proposed fee for them; 

4) The referendum must be held in a fair manner, advertised and promoted in a reasonable manner, 
and the members of each organization should be given a reasonable opportunity to vote; and 

5) Each organization must comply with the provisions of its own by-laws, rules of procedure, and 
specific policies and procedures approved by the society’s board or council. 

Societies which have previously received approval (by referendum) from their members for an annual 
cost of living increase in the society’s portion of the fee may request increases, upon approval by the 
society’s board or council, of up to the previous Ontario December to December cost of living increase 
(consumer price index) calculated by Statistics Canada. The December 2004 consumer price index for 
Ontario was 1.9%. 

The Students’ Administrative Council (SAC), the Graduate Students’ Union (GSU), the Association of 
Part-time Undergraduate Students (APUS), and the Scarborough Campus Students’ Union (SCSU) may 
request increases in the designated portions of their fees for health plans at a rate established by approval 
of a previous referendum. SAC, APUS and SCSU may request increases in their health plan fees of up to 
10%. The GSU may request increases in the health plan fee of an amount less than or equal to a health 
industry index. 

P A G E  2  



U N I V E R S I T Y  AF F A I R S  B O A R D  –  C O M P U L S O R Y  N O N -A C A D E M I C  I N C I D E N T A L  F E E S  

It is important to note that when dealing with a student society request for a fee change, it is the society’s 
own constitution, by-laws or established policies that set the standards for acceptable results in referenda. 
In some cases, society constitutions establish a minimum voter turnout in order to consider a referendum 
result to be valid. The University has not established additional criteria with respect to valid referendum 
voter turnout. 

Woodsworth College Residence Council (WCRC) 

Background 

At present, there is no fee for the WCRC. 

Requests 

1) The establishment of a new fee for a new student society of the University of Toronto. 

A referendum was held March 25, 2005, in which residents of the Woodsworth College 
Residence were asked to support the establishment of the WCRC and the collection of a fee 
for the WCRC. The wording of the question is as follows: 

Establishment of the Council 

Preamble: 

The Woodworth College Residence Council is seeking consent from its members to 
establish the Woodsworth College Residence Council. The proposed council shall consist 
of Woodsworth College Residence residents and function as an advisory body in the 
operation of the Woodworth College Residence. 

Question: 

Are you in favour of establishing the Woodsworth College Residence Council as described 
in the preamble? 

Establishment of New Fee 

Preamble: 

The Woodworth College Residence Council is seeking consent from its members to 
establish a new Woodsworth College Residence Council fee. The proposed fee is $10.00 
per session ($20 per fall/winter academic period). 

If the new fee is established, the total fee for the Woodsworth College Residence Council 
would be $10.00 per session ($20 per fall/winter academic period) and would be charged 
to all Woodsworth College Residence students beginning in the fall 2005 session. 

P A G E  3  



U N I V E R S I T Y  AF F A I R S  B O A R D  –  C O M P U L S O R Y  N O N -A C A D E M I C  I N C I D E N T A L  F E E S  

Question: 

Are you in favour of establishing a new Woodsworth College Residence Council fee as 
described in the preamble? 

Establishment of WCRC Constitution 

Preamble: 

The Woodworth College Residence Council is seeking consent from its members to 
establish the Woodsworth College Residence Council Constitution. 

The proposed constitution would institute the structure, procedures and limits of the 
Woodsworth College Residence Council. 

Question: 

Are you in favour of establishing the new Woodsworth College Residence Council 
Constitution as described in the preamble? 

The results of the referendum are as follows: 

QUESTION 1 (creation of the society) 

 

QUESTION 2 (approval of the fee) 

 

QUESTION 3 (approval of the constitution) 

 

YES 131 93.6% Number of Eligible Voters 360
NO 9 6.4% Voter Turnout 140 / 38.9%
Spoiled/Abstain 0 0.0% Difference Between YES and NO 122 / 33.9%
TOTAL 140

YES 116 82.9% Number of Eligible Voters 360
NO 24 17.1% Voter Turnout 140 / 38.9%
Spoiled/Abstain 0 0.0% Difference Between YES and NO 92 / 25.6%
TOTAL 140

YES 130 92.9% Number of Eligible Voters 360
NO 10 7.1% Voter Turnout 140 / 38.9%
Spoiled/Abstain 0 0.0% Difference Between YES and NO 120 / 33.3%
TOTAL 140

P A G E  4  



U N I V E R S I T Y  AF F A I R S  B O A R D  –  C O M P U L S O R Y  N O N -A C A D E M I C  I N C I D E N T A L  F E E S  

The society has submitted the required documentation and two officers of the society have 
signed a declaration certifying that the society has acted in an open and democratic fashion 
and in a manner consistent with its constitution and/or by-laws. No complaints were received 
by this office concerning the referendum or the request for an increase. 

Summary of Changes: 

See page 6 of Schedule 1: Student Society Fees (attached). 

Recommendation: 

THAT beginning in the fall 2005 session, a new fee of $10.00 per session be established for the 
Woodsworth College Residence Council charged to all residents of the Woodsworth College Residence. 

89 Chestnut Residence Council 

Background 

The 89 Chestnut Residence Council fee has been $9.00 per session for all residents of the 89 Chestnut 
Residence since 2004-05. The fee includes $9.00 per session designated for the society. Pursuant to 
consent by members in a previous referendum, the organization may request cost of living increases to the 
society’s portion of the fee upon approval of a resolution by the council of the society. 

Requests 

1) A cost of living increase in the society’s portion of the fee. 

At its meeting held on March 13, 2005, the Council of the society approved a resolution to 
request a cost of living increase to the society’s portion of the 89 Chestnut Residence 
Council. 

Summary of Changes: 

See page 6 of Schedule 1: Student Society Fees (attached). 

Recommendation: 

THAT beginning in the fall 2005 session, the 89 Chestnut Residence Council fee be increased by $0.17 
per session, from $9.00 to $9.17, charged to all residents of the 89 Chestnut Residence. 

P A G E  5  



U N I V E R S I T Y  AF F A I R S  B O A R D  –  C O M P U L S O R Y  N O N -A C A D E M I C  I N C I D E N T A L  F E E S  

Association of Part-time Undergraduate Students (APUS) 

Background 

The APUS fee has been $37.44 per session for part-time undergraduate students since 2004-05. The fee 
includes $23.80 per session (including provincial sales tax) designated for an accident and prescription 
drug insurance plan, and $3.14 per session designated for the Canadian Federation of Students (CFS) and 
the Canadian Federation of Students – Ontario (CFS-O). Pursuant to consent by members in a previous 
referendum, APUS may request annual cost of living increases in the CFS/CFS-O portion of the fee and 
annual inflationary increases to the insurance plan portion of the fee of up to 10% upon approval of a 
resolution at the board and assembly of the society. 

Requests 

1) A cost of living increase in the CFS/CFS-O portion of the fee. 

At its meeting held on March 24, 2005, the APUS Assembly of Class Representatives 
approved a resolution to request a cost of living increase in the CFS/CFS-O portion of the 
APUS fee. The APUS Board of Directors approved a similar resolution on March 30, 2005. 

The actual request from APUS was for a 7.0% increase from $3.14 per session to $3.36 in 
order to match the expectations of CFS and CFS-O in respect of membership fees for part-
time student members.  The 7.0% represents the combined effect of three annual increases 
(2.4% applicable to the 2003-04 year, 2.8% applicable to 2004-05 year, and 1.7% applicable 
to the 2005-06 year – note that the increases represent a combination of the Ontario and 
Canada consumer price indexes applicable to the CFS-O and CFS components respectively).  
The current fee charged ($3.14) represents the amount applicable in the 2002-03 year.  It was 
not, however, approved by the University Affairs Board until June 2004. 

The Policy for Compulsory Non-Academic Incidental Fees provides the following: 

“Where the amount of an increase in the fee charged is not greater than the year-over-
year change in consumer prices for Ontario as measured by Statistics Canada (December-
over-December) as of December 31 of the previous year, the request must be supported 
by the results of a previous referendum approving the principle of a cost-of-living 
adjustment. 
… 
“Where the amount of an increase in the fee charged is greater than the year-over-year 
change in consumer prices, the request must be supported by the majority of the society's 
members voting in a recent referendum.” 

In addition, when the board considered the approval of the increase to the APUS fee to fund 
the costs of membership in the CFS and CFS-O in June 2004, the cover memorandum to 
members of the Board noted that “Pursuant to the terms of referendum and the Policy for 
Compulsory Non-Academic Incidental Fees, beginning with the fall 2005 session subsequent 

P A G E  6  



U N I V E R S I T Y  AF F A I R S  B O A R D  –  C O M P U L S O R Y  N O N -A C A D E M I C  I N C I D E N T A L  F E E S  

annual increases, no greater than the Ontario Consumer Price Index of the previous 
December, to this portion of the fee may be requested upon approval of the APUS Board of 
Directors.” 

Had the increase in the APUS fee for CFS/CFS-O membership been approved in the spring of 
2003 for collection beginning in the fall 2003 session, it would have been eligible for a 3.0% 
increase in 2004-05 (for a total of $3.23) and then an increase this year of 1.9% (for a total of 
$3.29 – still 7¢ below the amount requested by CFS/CFS-O).  However, since the fee was not 
approved until June 2004 for collection beginning fall, 2004, it is eligible only for the 
increase applicable this year (i.e., limited by consumer price index for Ontario of the previous 
year). 

Unfortunately, the maximum increase to this portion of the APUS fee permitted under the 
Policy without the support of a referendum is $0.06, from $3.14 to $3.20.  Accordingly, this 
is the amount reflected in the recommendation for approval below. 

2) An inflationary increase in the accident and prescription drug plan portion of the fee. 

At its meeting held on March 24, 2005, the APUS Assembly of Class Representatives 
approved a resolution to request a 10% increase in the accident and prescription drug 
insurance plan portion of the APUS fee. The APUS Board of Directors approved a similar 
resolution on March 30, 2005. 

3) The establishment of a new portion of the APUS fee of $27.45 per session for a Dental Plan. 

A referendum was held on March 2 to 17, 2005, in which part-time undergraduate students 
were asked to support the establishment of the fee for a Dental Plan. The wording of the 
question is as follows: 

Preamble: 

The Association of Part-time Undergraduate Students (APUS) is seeking member consent 
to charge a refundable fee as part of the overall APUS fee to cover the costs of a Dental 
Insurance Plan for APUS members. The proposed fee would increase each year at a rate 
no greater than 10%. 

APUS currently offers a health plan for a fee of $23.80 per session ($47.60 per fall/winter 
academic period), which is fully refundable with proof of alternate health coverage. The 
APUS health plan currently covers paramedical services as well as 80% prescription drug 
and accident insurance. 

The proposed dental insurance fee for 2005-06 is $27.45 per session ($54.90 per 
fall/winter academic period) and would provide 12-months coverage (September 1 to 
August 31) for a portion of the costs for a variety of dental procedures to a maximum of 
$500 per year. Complete details of the coverage are available on the APUS web site 
(www.apus.utoronto.ca). In addition, the APUS Board and Assembly are seeking consent to 

P A G E  7  



U N I V E R S I T Y  AF F A I R S  B O A R D  –  C O M P U L S O R Y  N O N -A C A D E M I C  I N C I D E N T A L  F E E S  

be authorized to request annual increases in the APUS dental insurance fee of amounts no 
greater than 10%. The first such increase would be effective beginning with the fall 2006 
session. 

If approved, the Dental Insurance Plan fee would be $27.45 per session ($54.90 per 
fall/winter academic period), would be refundable (upon proof of alternative dental 
coverage) during the APUS fee refund period, would be eligible for annual increases of no 
greater than 10%, and would be charged to all part-time undergraduate students as part of 
the APUS fee beginning in the fall 2005 session. The fee would not be charged in the 
summer session. 

Question: 

Are you in favor of an increase to the Association of Part-time Undergraduate Students fee 
for coverage in a Dental Insurance Plan as described in the Preamble? 

The results of the referendum are as follows: 

The society has submitted the required documentation and two officers of the society have 
signed a declaration certifying that the society has acted in an open and democratic fashion 
and in a manner consistent with its constitution and/or by-laws. No complaints were received 
by this office concerning the referendum or the request for an increase. 

YES 372 82.1% Number of Eligible Voters 5,890
NO 72 15.9% Voter Turnout 453 / 7.7%
Spoiled/Blank 9 2.0% Difference Between YES and NO 300 / 5.1%
TOTAL 453

Summary of Changes: 

See page 1 of Schedule 1: Student Society Fees (attached). 

Recommendation: 

THAT beginning in the fall 2005 session, the Association of Part-time Undergraduate Students fee be 
increased by $29.89 per session, from $37.44 to $67.33, charged to all part-time undergraduate students. 

Engineering Society 

Background 

The Engineering Society fee has been $88.34 per session for full-time Faculty of Applied Science & 
Engineering students since 2004-05. The fee includes $20.46 per session designated for the society, 
$10.00 per session designated for the Engineering Employment Office, and $1.00 per session for a 
Formula SAE Racing Team. The mandates to continue to charge the Engineering Employment Office and 

P A G E  8  



U N I V E R S I T Y  AF F A I R S  B O A R D  –  C O M P U L S O R Y  N O N -A C A D E M I C  I N C I D E N T A L  F E E S  

Formula SAE Racing Team portions end this year. Pursuant to consent by members in a previous 
referendum, the Engineering Society may request cost of living increases to the society’s portion of the 
fee upon approval of a resolution by the council of the society. 

Requests 

1) A cost of living increase in the society’s portion of the fee. 

At its meeting held on March 8, 2005, the Council of the Engineering Society approved a 
resolution to request a 1.9% cost of living increase to the society’s portion of the Engineering 
Society fee. 

2) A new mandate to continue to charge the Engineering Employment Office fee through the 
2006-07 fall/winter academic period and an increase of $2.50 per session in this portion of 
the fee. 

A referendum was held on March 17 and 18, 2005, in which Applied Science & Engineering 
students were asked to support the increase and the continuation of the fee for the next 2 
years. The wording of the question is as follows: 

University of Toronto Engineering Society is seeking support from its members for a 
renewal and increase of the Engineering Career Office Levy. The proposed increase is 
$2.50 per session (totaling $12.50 per session, $25.00 per academic year) for a period of 2 
years beginning in the fall of the 2005-2006 academic year. Do you agree with the 
proposed renewal and increase? 

The results of the referendum are as follows: 

The society has submitted the required documentation and two officers of the society have 
signed a declaration certifying that the society has acted in an open and democratic fashion 
and in a manner consistent with its constitution and/or by-laws. No complaints were received 
by this office concerning the referendum or the request for an increase. 

YES 294 58.7% Number of Eligible Voters 3,876
NO 159 31.7% Voter Turnout 501 / 12.9%
Abstain 48 9.6% Difference Between YES and NO 135 / 3.5%
TOTAL 501

3) A new mandate to continue to charge the Formula SAE Racing Team fee through the 2006-
07 fall/winter academic period and an increase of $0.50 per session in this portion of the fee. 

A referendum was held on March 17 and 18, 2005, in which Applied Science & Engineering 
students were asked to support the increase and the continuation of the fee for the next 2 
years. The wording of the question is as follows: 

P A G E  9  



U N I V E R S I T Y  AF F A I R S  B O A R D  –  C O M P U L S O R Y  N O N -A C A D E M I C  I N C I D E N T A L  F E E S  

University of Toronto Engineering Society is seeking support from its members for a 
renewal and increase of the Formula SAE Racing Team Levy. The proposed increase is 
$0.50 per session (totaling $1.50 per session, $3.00 per academic year) for a period of 2 
years beginning in the fall of the 2005-2006 academic year. Do you agree with the 
proposed renewal and increase? 

The results of the referendum are as follows: 

The society has submitted the required documentation and two officers of the society have 
signed a declaration certifying that the society has acted in an open and democratic fashion 
and in a manner consistent with its constitution and/or by-laws. No complaints were received 
by this office concerning the referendum or the request for an increase. 

YES 291 58.1% Number of Eligible Voters 3,876
NO 150 29.9% Voter Turnout 501 / 12.9%
Abstain 60 12.0% Difference Between YES and NO 141 / 3.6%
TOTAL 501

4) The establishment of a new designated portion of the Engineering Society fee of $12.50 per 
session for an Atrium Renovation Project. 

A referendum was held on March 17 and 18, 2005, in which Applied Science & Engineering 
students were asked to support the establishment of the special levy for the next 2 years. The 
wording of the question is as follows: 

University of Toronto Engineering Society is seeking support from its members for a new 
student levy for the Atrium Renovation Project. The proposed levy is $12.50 per session 
(totaling $12.50 per session, $25.00 per academic year) for a period of 2 years beginning 
in the fall of the 2005-2006 academic year. Do you agree with the proposed levy? 

The results of the referendum are as follows: 

The society has submitted the required documentation and two officers of the society have 
signed a declaration certifying that the society has acted in an open and democratic fashion 
and in a manner consistent with its constitution and/or by-laws. No complaints were received 
by this office concerning the referendum or the request for an increase. 

YES 297 59.3% Number of Eligible Voters 3,876
NO 163 32.5% Voter Turnout 501 / 12.9%
Abstain 41 8.2% Difference Between YES and NO 134 / 3.5%
TOTAL 501

Summary of Changes: 

See page 1 of Schedule 1: Student Society Fees (attached). 

P A G E  10  



U N I V E R S I T Y  AF F A I R S  B O A R D  –  C O M P U L S O R Y  N O N -A C A D E M I C  I N C I D E N T A L  F E E S  

Recommendation: 

THAT beginning in the fall 2005 session, the Engineering Society fee be increased by $15.88 per session, 
from $88.34 to $104.22, charged to all full-time Faculty of Applied Science & Engineering students. 

Erindale College Student Union (ECSU) 

Background 

The ECSU fee has been $43.13 per session for full-time UTM students since 1999-2000. 

Requests 

1) The establishment of a new designated portion of the ECSU fee of $0.20 per session for On 
Campus First Aid Emergency Response. 

A referendum was held on March 30 and 31, 2005, in which full-time UTM students were 
asked to support the establishment of the levy. The wording of the question is as follows: 

$0.20 for On Campus First Aid Emergency Response 

There currently exists an on campus first aid emergency response team that is called 
upon for events that anticipate the need for first aid. They are known as Erindale College 
Special Response Team (ECSpeRT). ECSpeRT is run out of the Student Centre but is only 
active for special events where they are requested. By voting yes to the question below 
you are allowing the Erindale College Student Union (ECSU) to collect $0.20 per student 
per session to be used for the purpose of such a response team. ECSU and ECSpeRT 
have an agreement that if such a referendum passes ECSU would collect this fee and 
pass it on to ECSpeRT for use in campus first aid emergency response. The fee collected 
cannot be used for any purpose other than on campus first aid emergency response. 

Be it resolved that the Erindale College Student Union collect a mandatory opt-out able 
fee of $0.20 per student per session through compulsory non-academic incidental fees for 
on campus first aid emergency response beginning September 2005. 

Are you in favour? 

The results of the referendum are as follows: 

YES 695 65.9% Number of Eligible Voters 7,945
NO 305 28.9% Voter Turnout 1,054 / 13.3%
Abstain / Spoil 54 5.1% Difference Between YES and NO 390 / 4.9%
TOTAL 1,054

P A G E  11  



U N I V E R S I T Y  AF F A I R S  B O A R D  –  C O M P U L S O R Y  N O N -A C A D E M I C  I N C I D E N T A L  F E E S  

No complaints were received by this office concerning the referendum or the request for an 
increase. 

Summary of Changes: 

See page 1 of Schedule 1: Student Society Fees (attached). 

Recommendation: 

THAT beginning in the fall 2005 session, the Erindale College Student Union fee be increased by $0.20 
per session, from $43.13 to $43.33, charged to all full-time undergraduate University of Toronto at 
Mississauga students. 

Graduate Architecture, Landscape & Design Student Union (GALDSU) 

Background: 

The GALDSU fee has been $42.50 per session for full-time ($25.00 part-time) graduate Architecture 
Students and $40.00 per session for full-time ($25.00 part-time) graduate Landscape Architecture 
Students since 2001-02. The entire fee is designated for the society. The mandate to continue to charge 
the fee ends this year. 

Requests: 

1) Continuation of the GALDSU fee through the 2006-07 fall/winter academic period.  

At the general meeting of GALDSU held on March 23, 2005, a resolution to continue 
charging the fee was approved by the membership. 

Summary of Changes:  

See pages 1 and 2 of Schedule 1: Student Society Fees (attached). 

For Information Only: 

The Graduate Architecture, Landscape & Design Student Union fee will continue to be charged to all 
graduate architecture students through the 2006-07 fall/winter academic period. 

Graduate Students’ Union (GSU) 

Background 

The GSU fee has been $106.89 per session for full-time School of Graduate Studies students and $21.96 
per session for part-time School of Graduate Studies students since 2004-05. The fee includes $27.82 

P A G E  12  



U N I V E R S I T Y  AF F A I R S  B O A R D  –  C O M P U L S O R Y  N O N -A C A D E M I C  I N C I D E N T A L  F E E S  

($13.91 part-time) per session designated for the society, $65.47 ($0.00 part-time) for Supplementary 
Health Coverage (including provincial sales tax), and $6.60 ($3.30 part-time) per session designated for 
the Canadian Federation of Students (CFS) and the Canadian Federation of Students – Ontario (CFS-O). 
Pursuant to consent by members in previous referenda, the GSU may request cost of living increases to 
the society’s portion of the fee, the CFS/CFS-O portion of the fee, and the Peer Review portion of the fee, 
upon approval of a resolution at the council of the society.  Pursuant to prior referendum approval, the 
GSU may request increases in the Supplementary Health Coverage portion of the fee of an amount less 
than or equal to a health industry index. 

Requests 

1) A cost of living increase in the society’s portion of the fee. 

At its meeting held on February 28, 2005, the GSU Council approved a resolution to request 
a 1.9% increase in the society’s portion of the GSU fee. 

2) A cost of living increase in the CFS/CFS-O portion of the fee. 

At its meeting held on February 28, 2005, the GSU Council approved a resolution to request 
a 1.7% increase in the CFS/CFS-O portion of the GSU fee. 

3) A cost of living increase in the Peer Review portion of the fee. 

At its meeting held on March 30, 2005, the GSU Council approved a resolution to request a 
1.6% increase in the Peer Review portion of the GSU fee. 

4) An inflationary increase in the Supplemental Health Coverage portion of the fee. 

At its meeting held on February 28, 2005, the GSU Council approved a resolution to request 
an increase of up to 15.3% in the Supplemental Health Coverage portion of the GSU fee.  The 
actual increase requested is 13.2%. 

5) An additional increase (supported by referendum) in the Supplemental Health Coverage 
portion of the fee. 

A referendum was held on March 22 to 24, 2005, in which School of Graduate Studies 
students were asked to support the increase in the Supplemental Health Coverage fee. The 
wording of the question is as follows: 

Preamble: 

The supplementary health insurance premium is going up 13.4% (from $130.94 in 
2004/05, to $148.28 in 2005/06) in order to MAINTAIN my current benefits. To add eye 
exams would bring the fee to $153.86 ($76.93 per session).  This fee is refundable by 
applying on ROSI within 30 days of registering, if I have equivalent insurance.  The 

P A G E  13  



U N I V E R S I T Y  AF F A I R S  B O A R D  –  C O M P U L S O R Y  N O N -A C A D E M I C  I N C I D E N T A L  F E E S  

Supplementary Health Insurance Plan provides an 80% refund on prescription drugs, a 
vision benefit, orthotics, travel insurance, and other sickness and accident benefits. 

Question: 

I authorize the Graduate Students¹ Union to increase the incidental fee collected for my 
supplementary health insurance by $5.58 a year ($2.79 per session), to add eye exams as 
a benefit ($75 every 2 years) to the 2005/06 coverage. 

The results of the referendum are as follows: 

The society has submitted the required documentation and two officers of the society have 
signed a declaration certifying that the society has acted in an open and democratic fashion 
and in a manner consistent with its constitution and/or by-laws. No complaints were received 
by this office concerning the referendum or the request for an increase. 

YES 381 81.6% Number of Eligible Voters 9,204
NO 82 17.6% Voter Turnout 467 / 5.1%
Spoiled/Blank                4    0.9%       Difference Between YES and NO 299 / 3.2%
TOTAL 467

Summary of Changes: 

See page 2 of Schedule 1: Student Society Fees (attached). 

Recommendation: 

THAT beginning in the fall 2005 session, the Graduate Students’ Union fee be increased by $12.14 per 
session, from $106.89 to $119.03, charged to all full-time School of Graduate Studies students and by 
$0.37 per session, from $21.96 to $22.33, charged to all part-time School of Graduate Studies students. 

Information Studies Students Council / Doctoral Students Association 

Background: 

The Information Studies Students Council / Doctoral Students Association fee has been $50.00 per 
session for full-time Faculty of Information Studies students and $25.00 per session for part-time Faculty 
of Information Studies students since 1995-96. The entire fee is designated for a technology upgrade 
fund. The mandate to continue to charge the technology upgrade fund fee ends this year.  

Requests: 

2) Continuation of the technology upgrade fund portion of the fee through the 2006-07 
fall/winter academic period.  

P A G E  14  



U N I V E R S I T Y  AF F A I R S  B O A R D  –  C O M P U L S O R Y  N O N -A C A D E M I C  I N C I D E N T A L  F E E S  

A referendum was held on March 29 to April 1, 2005, in which Faculty of Information 
Studies students were asked to continue the levy for another two years. The wording of the 
question is as follows: 

Preamble: 

The Faculty of Information Studies Student Council is seeking consent from its members 
for a continuation of the Technology Upgrade Fund (FIS Techfund). We are not asking 
for an increase in the fee, just for your consent to continue to levy the fee for another two 
years. 

Currently, the fee for the Technology Upgrade Fund (FIS Techfund) is $100 dollars per 
year for full-time students and $50 dollars per year for part-time students. This fee is 
charged at the beginning of each academic year. 

Question: 

Are you in favour of continuing the Faculty of Information Studies Student Council 
Technology Upgrade Fund fee for another two years, as described in the preamble? 

The results of the referendum are as follows: 

No complaints were received by this office concerning the referendum or the request for 
continuation of the fee. 

YES 87 86.1% Number of Eligible Voters 329
NO 14 13.9% Voter Turnout 101 / 30.7%
Spoiled/Blank 0 0.0% Difference Between YES and NO 73 / 22.2%
TOTAL 101

Summary of Changes:  

See page 2 of Schedule 1: Student Society Fees (attached).  

For Information Only: 

The Technology Upgrade Fund portion of the Information Studies Students’ Council / Doctoral Students 
Association fee will continue to be charged to all Faculty of Information Studies students through the 
2006-07 fall/winter academic period. 

P A G E  15  



U N I V E R S I T Y  AF F A I R S  B O A R D  –  C O M P U L S O R Y  N O N -A C A D E M I C  I N C I D E N T A L  F E E S  

Undergraduate Pharmacy Society (UPS) 

Background 

The UPS fee has been $28.75 per session for full-time Pharmacy students since 2001-02. The fee includes 
$7.50 per session designated for the Canadian Association of Pharmacy Students and Interns (CAPSI). 

Requests 

1) An increase of $1.63 per session in the CAPSI portion of the fee. 

A referendum was held on March 9 and 11, 2005, in which Pharmacy students were asked to 
support the increase. The wording of the question is as follows: 

Preamble: 

The Undergraduate Pharmacy Society (UPS) is seeking consent from its members for an 
increase to the Undergraduate Pharmacy Society (UPS) fee.  The proposed increase is 
$1.625 per session ($3.25 per fall/winter academic period). 

The purpose of the increase is to offset the membership fee increase implemented by the 
Canadian Association for Pharmacy Students and Interns (CAPSI).  The current $7.75 
membership fee (which is already covered by student fees) is going to be increased to 
$11.00 leaving a difference of $3.25, 

If the increase is approved, the total fee for the Undergraduate Pharmacy Society (UPS) 
would be $30.375 per session ($60.75 per fall/winter academic period) and would be 
charged to all full-time Pharmacy students beginning in the fall 2004 session. 

Question: 

Are you in favor of an increase in the Undergraduate Pharmacy Society (UPS) fee as 
described in the preamble? 

The results of the referendum are as follows: 

The society has submitted the required documentation and two officers of the society have 
signed a declaration certifying that the society has acted in an open and democratic fashion 
and in a manner consistent with its constitution and/or by-laws. No complaints were received 
by this office concerning the referendum or the request for an increase. 

YES 273 76.3% Number of Eligible Voters 738
NO 56 15.6% Voter Turnout 358 / 48.5%
Abstain 29 8.1% Difference Between YES and NO 217 / 29.4%
TOTAL 358

P A G E  16  



U N I V E R S I T Y  AF F A I R S  B O A R D  –  C O M P U L S O R Y  N O N -A C A D E M I C  I N C I D E N T A L  F E E S  

Summary of Changes: 

See page 3 of Schedule 1: Student Society Fees (attached). 

Recommendation: 

THAT beginning in the fall 2005 session, the Undergraduate Pharmacy Society fee be increased by $1.63 
per session, from $28.75 to $30.38, charged to all full-time Pharmacy students. 

Scarborough Campus Students’ Union (SCSU) 

Background 

The SCSU fee has been $138.77 per session for full-time UTSC students and $10.92 per session for part-
time UTSC students since 2004-05. The fee includes $21.68 ($1.18 part-time) per session designated for 
the society, and $31.65 ($9.49 part-time) for capital and operating costs of the University of Toronto at 
Scarborough student centre, $6.27 (full-time only) per session designated for the Canadian Federation of 
Students (CFS) and the Canadian Federation of Students – Ontario (CFS-O), and $41.58 (including an 
administrative fee and provincial sales tax) for an Accident & Prescription Drug Insurance Plan. Pursuant 
to consent by members in previous referendums, SCSU may request annual cost of living increases in the 
society portion of the fee, the CFS/CFS-O portion of the fee, and the student centre portion of the fee 
upon approval by the society’s board.  SCSU may also request annual inflationary increases to the 
insurance plan portions of the fee of up to 10% upon approval of a resolution at the board of the society. 

Requests 

1) A cost of living increase in the society’s portion of the fee. 

At its meeting held on February 25, 2005, the SCSU Board of Directors approved a resolution 
to request a 1.9% increase in the society’s portion of the SCSU fee. 

2) A cost of living increase in the CFS/CFS-O portion of the fee. 

At its meeting held on February 25, 2005, the SCSU Board of Directors approved a resolution 
to request a 1.9% increase in the CFS/CFS-O portion of the SCSU fee. 

3) A cost of living increase in the Student Centre portion of the fee. 

At its meeting held on February 25, 2005, the SCSU Board of Directors approved a resolution 
to request a 1.9% increase in the student centre portion of the SCSU fee. 

4) An inflationary increase in the Accident & Prescription Drug Insurance Plan portion of the 
fee. 

P A G E  17  



U N I V E R S I T Y  AF F A I R S  B O A R D  –  C O M P U L S O R Y  N O N -A C A D E M I C  I N C I D E N T A L  F E E S  

At its meeting held on February 25, 2005, the SCSU Board of Directors approved a resolution 
to request a 1.9% increase in the Accident & Prescription Drug Insurance Plan portion of the 
SCSU fee. 

Summary of Changes: 

See page 3 of Schedule 1: Student Society Fees (attached). 

Recommendation: 

THAT beginning in the fall 2005 session, the Scarborough Campus Students’ Union fee be increased by 
$8.19 per session, from $159.92 to $168.11, charged to all full-time undergraduate University of Toronto 
at Scarborough students and by $0.20 per session, from $10.92 to $11.12, charged to all part-time 
undergraduate University of Toronto at Scarborough students. 

Please Note: While SCSU is authorized by the University Affairs Board to charge $59.28 per session 
(including the administration fee and PST) for the Dental Plan, SCSU has elected to charge only $38.86 
(including the administration fee and PST) per session in 2005-06.  Therefore, the actual fee that will be 
charged to full-time undergraduate UTSC students is $147.69. 

Scarborough College Students’ Press (SCSP) [publisher of The Underground] 

Background 

The SCSP fee has been $2.50 per session for full-time UTSC students since 1997-1998. 

Requests 

1) An increase in the society’s portion of the fee. 

A referendum was held on March 28 and 29, 2005, in which full-time UTSC students were 
asked to support the increase. The wording of the question is as follows: 

Preamble: 
 
The Scarborough College Student Press (SCSP) is seeking consent from its members for 
an increase to the SCSP fee. The proposed increase is $1.00 per session ($2.00 per 
fall/winter academic period).  
 
The purpose of this increase is to ensure that the SCSP can continue publishing The 
Underground and Scarborough Fair, and to provide an outlet for any potential student 
publications newly arising at UTSC. The SCSP has not increased its fees since 1985, and 
in order to continue functioning properly it must adjust its fees to more appropriately 
reflect production costs. 
 

P A G E  18  



U N I V E R S I T Y  AF F A I R S  B O A R D  –  C O M P U L S O R Y  N O N -A C A D E M I C  I N C I D E N T A L  F E E S  

If the increase is approved, the total fee for the SCSP would be $3.50 per session ($7.00 
per fall/winter academic period) and would be charged to all full-time UTSC students 
beginning in the fall 2005 session. 
 
Question: 
 
Are you in favour of an increase in the SCSP fee as described in the preamble? 

The results of the referendum are as follows: 

The society has submitted the required documentation. No complaints were received by this 
office concerning the referendum or the request for an increase. 

YES 202 52.9% Number of Eligible Voters 7,605
NO 146 38.2% Voter Turnout 382 / 5.0%
Abstain/Spoiled 34 8.9% Difference Between YES and NO 56 / 0.7%
TOTAL 382

Summary of Changes: 

See page 3 of Schedule 1: Student Society Fees (attached). 

Recommendation: 

THAT beginning in the fall 2005 session, the Scarborough College Students’ Press fee be increased by 
$1.00 per session, from $2.50 to $3.50, charged to all full-time undergraduate University of Toronto at 
Scarborough students. 

Students’ Administrative Council (SAC) 

Background 

The SAC fee is charged to all full-time undergraduate students on all campuses. Details concerning the 
individual portions of the SAC fee for session on each campus are listed on page 5 of Schedule 1: Student 
Society Fees (attached). 

The fee includes $11.25 per session designated for the society and $6.27 per session designated for the 
Canadian Federation of Students (CFS) and the Canadian Federation of Students – Ontario (CFS-O). 
Pursuant to consent by members in previous referenda, SAC may request cost of living increases to the 
society’s portion and the CFS/CFS-O portion of the fee upon approval of a resolution at the board of the 
society. 

P A G E  19  



U N I V E R S I T Y  AF F A I R S  B O A R D  –  C O M P U L S O R Y  N O N -A C A D E M I C  I N C I D E N T A L  F E E S  

Requests 

1) A cost of living increase in the society’s portion of the fee. 

At its meeting held on February 24, 2005, the SAC Board of Directors approved a resolution 
to request a 1.9% increase in the society’s portion of the SAC fee. 

2) A cost of living increase in the CFS/CFS-O portion of the fee. 

At its meeting held on February 24, 2005, the SAC Board of Directors approved a resolution 
to request a 1.9% increase in the CFS/CFS-O portion of the SAC fee. 

Notwithstanding the approval of this resolution at the SAC Board, like APUS, SAC made a 
formal request for a 7.0% increase, from $6.27 to $6.71, in the CFS/CFS-O portion of the fee.  
As discussed above, such an increase without a referendum would appear to be inconsistent 
with University policy.  The current fee charged ($6.27) represents the amount applicable in 
the 2002-03 year.  It was not, however, approved by the University Affairs Board until 
January 2005 and is scheduled to begin being charged in summer 2005. 

When the Board considered the approval of the increase to the SAC fee to fund the costs of 
membership in the CFS and CFS-O at the January meeting, the cover memorandum to 
members of the Board noted that “Pursuant to the terms of referendum and the Policy for 
Compulsory Non-Academic Incidental Fees, beginning with the fall 2005 session, subsequent 
annual increases, no greater than the Ontario Consumer Price Index of the previous 
December, to the CFS/CFS-O portion of the SAC and SCSU fees may be requested upon 
approval of the SAC and SCSU boards of directors respectively.” 

Had the increase in the SAC fee for CFS/CFS-O membership been approved in the spring of 
2003 for collection beginning in the fall 2003 session, it would have been eligible for a 3.0% 
increase in 2004-05 (for a total of $6.46) and then an increase this year of 1.9% (for a total of 
$6.58 – still 11¢ below the amount requested by CFS/CFS-O).  However, since the fee was 
not approved until January 2005 for collection beginning summer 2005, it is eligible only for 
the increase applicable this year (i.e., limited by consumer price index for Ontario of the 
previous year). 

Unfortunately, the maximum increase to this portion of the SAC fee permitted under the 
Policy without the support of a referendum is $0.12, from $6.27 to $6.39.  Accordingly, this 
is the amount reflected in the recommendation for approval below. 

3) The establishment of a designated portion of the SAC fee for Radical Roots. 

A referendum was held on March 23 to 24, 2005, in which full-time undergraduate students 
on the St. George and UTM campuses were asked to support the establishment of a new levy 
for Radical Roots. The wording of the question is as follows: 

P A G E  20  



U N I V E R S I T Y  AF F A I R S  B O A R D  –  C O M P U L S O R Y  N O N -A C A D E M I C  I N C I D E N T A L  F E E S  

Preamble:  

Radical Roots is a student-run, not-for-profit cafe dedicated to providing the U of T 
community with nutritious, vegan, organic and affordable food. The cafe currently supports 
fair trade cooperatives in Central America and local organic farming networks and 
contributes to student life on campus by hosting a variety of workshops, speaking events 
and free community dinners. We also provide meaningful work and volunteer opportunities 
where students can learn valuable skills. Radical Roots is a space where all students can 
gain hands-on experience about health, nutrition, the environment and where students can 
increase their connection to the land and their community through their food choices.  

Radical Roots is seeking the consent of SAC members to raise the SAC fee. The proposed 
increase would be $0.15 per session. If approved, $0.15 per session would be charged to 
all full time undergraduate students at the St. George and UTM campuses as part of the 
SAC fee beginning in the fall 2005 session. These funds would be used to broaden our 
support of fair trade initiatives, to meet increased demands for our services, to keep our 
prices low and to increase the amount of free lunches and dinners. This fee would be 
refundable upon request during SAC's opt-out period. 

Question: 

Are you in favour of an increase in the SAC fee for Radical Roots as described in the 
preamble? 

The results of the referendum are as follows: 

The society has submitted the required documentation and two officers of the society have 
signed a declaration certifying that the society has acted in an open and democratic fashion 
and in a manner consistent with its constitution and/or by-laws. No complaints were received 
by this office concerning the referendum or the request for an increase. 

YES 1,373 52.4% Number of Eligible Voters 39,618
NO 1,017 38.8% Voter Turnout 2,619 / 6.6%
Abstention 229 8.7% Difference Between YES and NO 356 / 0.9%
TOTAL 2,619

Summary of Changes: 

See page 4 of Schedule 1: Student Society Fees (attached).  

Recommendations: 

THAT beginning in the fall 2005 session, the Students’ Administrative Council (St. George Campus) fee 
be increased by $0.48 per session, from $126.61 to $127.09, charged to all full-time undergraduate 
students on the St. George Campus. 

P A G E  21  



U N I V E R S I T Y  AF F A I R S  B O A R D  –  C O M P U L S O R Y  N O N -A C A D E M I C  I N C I D E N T A L  F E E S  

THAT beginning in the fall 2005 session, the Students’ Administrative Council (University of Toronto at 
Mississauga) fee be increased by $0.48 per session, from $124.36 to $124.84,2 charged to all full-time 
undergraduate University of Toronto at Mississauga students. 

Please Note: While SAC is authorized by the University Affairs Board to charge $59.28 per session 
(including the administration fee and PST) for the Dental Plan, SAC has elected to charge only $38.13 
(including the administration fee and PST) per session in 2005-06.  Therefore, the actual SAC (St. George 
Campus) fee charged is $105.94 and the actual SAC (UTM) fee charged is $103.69. 

Students’ Law Society (SLS) 

Background 

The SLS fee has been $35.00 per session for full-time Law students since 2001-02. 

Requests 

1) The establishment of a new designated portion of the SLS fee of $25.00 per session for 
Orientation charged to first year Juris Doctor students only. 

A referendum was held on March 28 to 30, 2005, in which Law students were asked to 
support the establishment of the orientation fee. The wording of the question is as follows: 

Preamble 

The Students’ Law Society is seeking consent from its members for an increase to the 
Students’ Law Society fee.  The proposed increase is $25 per session ($50 per fall/winter 
academic period) for students registered in the first year of the Juris Doctor program. 

The purpose of the fee is to incorporate into the Students’ Law Society fee the $50 fee 
paid by first year students to attend orientation activities.  Currently, this fee is requested 
from all first year students who attend orientation.  Practically speaking, all first year 
students attend orientation. The Students’ Law Society believes that first year students 
would prefer to have the $50 orientation fee incorporated in the Students’ Law Society 
fee.  By incorporating the orientation fee into the Students’ Law Society fee, first year 
students can make one simple payment rather than being asked to pay the orientation fee 
separately after paying their tuition and other incidental fees. 

If the increase is approved, the total fee for the Students’ Law Society for first year 
students in the J.D. program would be $60 per session ($120 per fall/winter academic 
period) and would be charged to first year students in the J.D. program beginning in the 
fall 2005 session.  The total fee for the Students’ Law Society for students in the J.D. 
program other than first year students would remain $35 per session ($70 per fall/winter 
academic period). 

P A G E  22  



U N I V E R S I T Y  AF F A I R S  B O A R D  –  C O M P U L S O R Y  N O N -A C A D E M I C  I N C I D E N T A L  F E E S  

Question 

Are you in favour of an increase in the Students’ Law Society fee as described in the 
preamble? 

The results of the referendum are as follows: 

The society has submitted the required documentation and two officers of the society have 
signed a declaration certifying that the society has acted in an open and democratic fashion 
and in a manner consistent with its constitution and/or by-laws. No complaints were received 
by this office concerning the referendum or the request for an increase. 

YES 211 70.1% Number of Eligible Voters 552
NO 90 29.9% Voter Turnout 301 / 54.5%
Abstain 0 0.0% Difference Between YES and NO 121 / 21.9%
TOTAL 301

Summary of Changes: 

See page 6 of Schedule 1: Student Society Fees (attached). 

Recommendation: 

THAT beginning in the fall 2005 session, the Students’ Law Society fee be increased by $25.00 per 
session, from $35.00 to $60.00, charged to all full-time first year Law (J.D.) students. 

JD/  

P A G E  23  



Compulsory Non-Academic Incidental Fees
Schedule of Fees

Schedule 1: Student Society Fees

Student Societies
Full-time Part-time Full-time Part-time Full-time Part-time Full-time Part-time Full-time Part-time Full-time Part-time

Arts & Science Students' Union
Society 5.50 5.50 5.50 5.50 5.50 5.50
TOTAL $5.50 $0.00 $5.50 $0.00 $5.50 $0.00 $5.50 $0.00 $5.50 $0.00 $5.50 $0.00
Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0%

+0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 
Association of Part-time Undergraduate Students

Society 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00
Ontario Public Interest Research Group (refundable) 1.00 0.50 0.50 1.00 0.50 0.50
Canadian Federation of Students (CFS) & CFS-Ontario (cost of 
living increases permitted without referendum - approved fall 
2002) 3.14 3.20 3.20 3.14 3.14
Accident & Prescription Drug Insurance Plan (refundable; 
increases up to 10% permitted without referendum - approved 
spring 1994) 24.24 24.24 22.04 22.04
Provincial Sales Tax on Accident & Prescription Drug Insurance 
Plan (refundable) 1.94 1.94 1.76 1.76
Dental Plan (refundable; increases up to 10% permitted without 
referendum - approved spring of 2005) 25.42 25.42
Provincial Sales Tax on Dental Plan (refundable) 2.03 2.03
TOTAL $0.00 $14.14 $0.00 $67.33 $0.00 $67.33 $0.00 $11.00 $0.00 $37.44 $0.00 $37.44
Change From Previous Year +28.5% +79.8% +79.8% +0.0% +16.5% +16.5%

+3.14 +29.89 +29.89 +0.00 +5.30 +5.30 
Cardiovascular Sciences Collaborative Program Student Association

Society - See Note 3 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00
TOTAL $0.00 $0.00 $5.00 $5.00 $5.00 $5.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5.00 $5.00 $5.00 $5.00
Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% (new) (new) (new) (new) 

+0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 
Dental Students' Society

Society (cost of living increases permitted without referendum - 
approved spring 1994) 15.00 15.00 15.00 15.00
TOTAL $0.00 $0.00 $15.00 $0.00 $15.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $15.00 $0.00 $15.00 $0.00
Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0%

+0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 
Engineering Society

Society (cost of living increases permitted without referendum - 
approved spring 1991) 20.84 20.84 20.46 20.46
Engineering Employment Office (through 2006-07; referendum 
required for continuation) 12.50 12.50 10.00 10.00
Engineering Athletic Association 4.50 4.50 4.50 4.50
Formula SAE Racing Team (through 2006-07; referendum 
required for continuation) 1.50 1.50 1.00 1.00
Blue Sky Solar Car Team (through 2005-06 referendum required 
for continuation) 2.38 2.38 2.38 2.38
Special Projects Levy (through 2005-06 referendum required for 
continuation) 50.00 50.00 50.00 50.00
Atrium Renovation Project (through 2006-07; referendum 
required for continuation) 12.50 12.50
TOTAL $0.00 $0.00 $104.22 $0.00 $104.22 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $88.34 $0.00 $88.34 $0.00
Change From Previous Year +18.0% +18.0% +0.7% +0.7%

+15.88 +15.88 +0.60 +0.60 
Erindale College Student Union

Society 12.13 12.13 12.13 12.13 12.13 12.13
Library Enhancement Fund 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00
Student Centre Levy (reduced to $12.50 per session beginning in 
Fall 2009) 26.00 26.00 26.00 26.00 26.00 26.00
On Campus First Aid Emergency Response 0.20 0.20
TOTAL $43.13 $0.00 $43.33 $0.00 $43.33 $0.00 $43.13 $0.00 $43.13 $0.00 $43.13 $0.00
Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.5% +0.5% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0%

+0.00 +0.20 +0.20 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 
Erindale Part-time Undergraduate Students

Society 2.00 1.00 1.00 2.00 1.00 1.00
Student Centre Levy (reduced to $3.75 per session beginning in 
Fall 2009) 15.60 7.80 7.80 15.60 7.80 7.80
TOTAL $0.00 $17.60 $0.00 $8.80 $0.00 $8.80 $0.00 $17.60 $0.00 $8.80 $0.00 $8.80
Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0%

+0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 
Graduate Business Council

Society 20.00 20.00 10.00 20.00 10.00 20.00 20.00 10.00 20.00 10.00
TOTAL $0.00 $20.00 $20.00 $10.00 $20.00 $10.00 $0.00 $20.00 $20.00 $10.00 $20.00 $10.00
Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0%

+0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 
Graduate Architecture, Landscape & Design Student Union (Architecture Students)

Society (through 2006-07; member approval required for 
continuation) 42.50 25.00 42.50 25.00 42.50 25.00 42.50 25.00
TOTAL $0.00 $0.00 $42.50 $25.00 $42.50 $25.00 $0.00 $0.00 $42.50 $25.00 $42.50 $25.00
Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0%

+0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 

Summer 2004 Fall 2004 Winter 2005Summer 2005 Fall 2005 Winter 2006

Office of Student Affairs Page 1 4/14/2005



Compulsory Non-Academic Incidental Fees
Schedule of Fees

Student Societies
Full-time Part-time Full-time Part-time Full-time Part-time Full-time Part-time Full-time Part-time Full-time Part-time

Summer 2004 Fall 2004 Winter 2005Summer 2005 Fall 2005 Winter 2006

Graduate Architecture, Landscape & Design Student Union (Landscape Architecture Students)
Society (through 2006-07; member approval required for 
continuation) 40.00 25.00 40.00 25.00 40.00 25.00 40.00 25.00 
TOTAL $0.00 $0.00 $40.00 $25.00 $40.00 $25.00 $0.00 $0.00 $40.00 $25.00 $40.00 $25.00
Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0%

+0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 
Graduate Students' Union

Society (cost of living increases permitted without referendum - 
approved spring 1990) 27.82 28.35 14.18 28.35 14.18 27.01 27.82 13.91 27.82 13.91
Canadian Federation of Students (CFS) & CFS-Ontario (cost of 
living increases permitted without referendum - approved spring 
1998) 6.60 6.71 3.36 6.71 3.36 6.42 6.60 3.30 6.60 3.30
Ontario Public Interest Research Group (refundable) 2.50 2.50 1.25 2.50 1.25 2.50 2.50 1.25 2.50 1.25
Downtown Legal Services (refundable) 1.50 1.50 0.75 1.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 0.75 1.50 0.75
Women's Centre (refundable) 0.50 0.50 0.25 0.50 0.25 0.50 0.50 0.25 0.50 0.25
The Peer Review  (refundable; cost of living increases permitted 
without referendum - approved spring 2004) 2.50 2.54 2.54 2.54 2.54 2.50 2.50 2.50 2.50
Supplementary Health Coverage (refundable; increases up to 
health industry index permitted without referendum - current 
provisions approved spring 1999) 69.84 69.84 59.23 59.23
Supplementary Health Coverage Administrative Fee (refundable)

1.50 1.50 1.50 1.50
Provincial Sales Tax on Supplementary Health Coverage 
(refundable) 5.59 5.59 4.74 4.74
TOTAL $0.00 $41.42 $119.03 $22.33 $119.03 $22.33 $0.00 $37.43 $106.89 $21.96 $106.89 $21.96
Change From Previous Year +10.7% +11.4% +1.7% +11.4% +1.7% +2.4% +4.3% +17.3% +4.3% +17.3%

+3.99 +12.14 +0.37 +12.14 +0.37 +0.89 +4.42 +3.24 +4.42 +3.24 
Information Studies Student Council/Doctoral Students Association

Technology Upgrade Fund (through 2006-07; referendum 
required for continuation) 50.00 25.00 50.00 25.00 50.00 25.00 50.00 25.00
TOTAL $0.00 $0.00 $50.00 $25.00 $50.00 $25.00 $0.00 $0.00 $50.00 $25.00 $50.00 $25.00
Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0%

+0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 
Innis College Student Society

Society (cost of living increases permitted without referendum - 
approved spring 2000) 18.21 18.21 18.21 18.21 18.21 18.21 18.21 18.21
Harold Innis Foundation 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50
Refugee Student Fund 3.50 3.50 3.50 3.50 3.50 3.50 3.50 3.50
TOTAL $0.00 $0.00 $22.21 $22.21 $22.21 $22.21 $0.00 $0.00 $22.21 $22.21 $22.21 $22.21
Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0%

+0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 
Medical Society

Society 23.77 23.77 23.77 23.77
Canadian Federation of Medical Students 5.50 5.50 5.50 5.50
TOTAL $0.00 $0.00 $29.27 $0.00 $29.27 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $29.27 $0.00 $29.27 $0.00
Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0%

+0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 
The Medium

Society 3.63 1.21 3.63 1.21 3.63 1.21 3.63 1.21
TOTAL $0.00 $0.00 $3.63 $1.21 $3.63 $1.21 $0.00 $0.00 $3.63 $1.21 $3.63 $1.21
Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0%

+0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 
U of T at Mississauga Athletics Council

Society 2.77 2.77 4.30 1.39 4.30 1.39 2.77 2.77 4.30 1.39 4.30 1.39
TOTAL $2.77 $2.77 $4.30 $1.39 $4.30 $1.39 $2.77 $2.77 $4.30 $1.39 $4.30 $1.39
Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0%

+0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 
Music Undergraduate Society

Society 7.50 7.50 7.50 7.50
TOTAL $0.00 $0.00 $7.50 $0.00 $7.50 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $7.50 $0.00 $7.50 $0.00
Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0%

+0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 
New College Student Council

Society 16.00 6.00 16.00 6.00 16.00 6.00 16.00 6.00
Admission Scholarships 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Computing Facilities and Capital Fund (through 2006-07; 
referendum required for continuation) 10.00 5.00 10.00 5.00 10.00 5.00 10.00 5.00
TOTAL $0.00 $0.00 $27.00 $12.00 $27.00 $12.00 $0.00 $0.00 $27.00 $12.00 $27.00 $12.00
Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0%

+0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 
Nursing Students' Council

Society 17.00 17.00 17.00 17.00
Canadian Nursing Students Association 2.50 1.00 2.50 1.00 2.50 1.00 2.50 1.00
TOTAL $0.00 $0.00 $19.50 $1.00 $19.50 $1.00 $0.00 $0.00 $19.50 $1.00 $19.50 $1.00
Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0%

+0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 

Office of Student Affairs Page 2 4/14/2005



Compulsory Non-Academic Incidental Fees
Schedule of Fees

Student Societies
Full-time Part-time Full-time Part-time Full-time Part-time Full-time Part-time Full-time Part-time Full-time Part-time

Summer 2004 Fall 2004 Winter 2005Summer 2005 Fall 2005 Winter 2006

Undergraduate Pharmacy Society
Society (cost of living increases permitted without referendum - 
approved spring 1991) 17.38 17.38 17.38 17.38
Canadian Association of Pharmacy Students and Interns 5.50 5.50 3.87 3.87
Graduation Events 7.50 7.50 7.50 7.50
TOTAL $0.00 $0.00 $30.38 $0.00 $30.38 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $28.75 $0.00 $28.75 $0.00
Change From Previous Year +5.7% +5.7% +0.0% +0.0%

+1.63 +1.63 +0.00 +0.00 
Occupational Therapy & Physical Therapy Graduate Students Council

Society 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00
TOTAL $0.00 $0.00 $5.00 $5.00 $5.00 $5.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5.00 $5.00 $5.00 $5.00
Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0%

+0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 
Physical Education & Health Undergraduate Association

Society 17.50 17.50 17.50 17.50
TOTAL $0.00 $0.00 $17.50 $0.00 $17.50 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $17.50 $0.00 $17.50 $0.00
Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0%

+0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 
Scarborough College Athletic Association

Society 3.50 3.50 3.50 3.50
TOTAL $0.00 $0.00 $3.50 $0.00 $3.50 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3.50 $0.00 $3.50 $0.00
Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0%

+0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 
Scarborough Campus Community Radio (CSCR)

Society 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00
TOTAL $0.00 $0.00 $2.00 $0.00 $2.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2.00 $0.00 $2.00 $0.00
Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0%

+0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 
Scarborough Campus Students' Union

Society (cost of living increases permitted without referendum – 
approved fall 2002) 21.68 1.18 22.09 1.20 22.09 1.20 10.28 1.16 21.68 1.18 21.68 1.18
Refugee Student Program (through 2007-08; SCSU Board 
approval of continuation) 0.75 0.25 0.75 0.25 0.75 0.25 0.75 0.25 0.75 0.25 0.75 0.25
Student Centre (cost of living increases permitted without 
referendum - approved spring 2001) 31.65 9.49 32.25 9.67 32.25 9.67 31.18 9.35 31.65 9.49 31.65 9.49
Women's Centre (refundable) 1.50 1.50 1.50 1.50 1.50
Downtown Legal Services (refundable) 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50
Orientation (refundable) 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50
Blue Sky Solar Car Team (refundable) 0.13 0.13 0.13 0.13 0.13
Day Care Subsidy (refundable) 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50
Wheelchair Accessibility Projects 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Refugee Student Fund 0.30 0.30 0.30 0.30 0.30
Health Initiatives in Developing Countries (refundable) 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25
Foster Children Program 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05
U of T Environmental Resource Network (refundable) 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25
Canadian Federation of Students (CFS) & CFS-Ontario (cost of 
living increases permitted without referendum - approved fall 
2002) 6.27 6.39 6.39
Accident & Prescription Drug Insurance Plan (refundable; 
increases up to 10% permitted without referendum - current 
provisions approved spring of 1998) 36.25 36.25 35.57 35.57
Accident & Prescription Drug Insurance Plan Administration Fee 
(refundable; increases up to 10% permitted without referendum - 
current provisions approved spring of 1998) 3.22 3.22 3.16 3.16
Provincial Sales Tax on Accident & Prescription Drug Insurance 
Plan (refundable) 2.90 2.90 2.85 2.85
Dental Plan (refundable; increases up to 10% permitted without 
referendum - approved spring of 1998) – See Note 2 33.00 33.00 32.38 32.38
Dental Plan Administration Fee (refundable; increases up to 10% 
permitted without referendum - current provisions approved 
spring of 1998) 3.22 3.22 3.16 3.16
Provincial Sales Tax on Dental Plan (refundable) 2.64 2.64 2.59 2.59
TOTAL $65.33 $10.92 $147.69 $11.12 $147.69 $11.12 $42.21 $10.76 $138.77 $10.92 $138.77 $10.92
Change From Previous Year +54.8% +1.5% +6.4% +1.8% +6.4% +1.8% +2.8% +2.7% +228.8% +1.5% +228.8% +1.5%

+23.12 +0.16 +8.92 +0.20 +8.92 +0.20 +1.13 +0.28 +96.56 +0.16 +96.56 +0.16 
Scarborough College Students' Press (The Underground)

Society 3.50 3.50 2.50 2.50
TOTAL $0.00 $0.00 $3.50 $0.00 $3.50 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2.50 $0.00 $2.50 $0.00
Change From Previous Year +40.0% +40.0% +0.0% +0.0%

+1.00 +1.00 +0.00 +0.00 
Student Teachers' Union

Society 25.00 25.00 25.00 25.00
Teacher Employment Preparation Centre 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00
TOTAL $0.00 $0.00 $30.00 $0.00 $30.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $30.00 $0.00 $30.00 $0.00
Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0%

+0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 

Office of Student Affairs Page 3 4/14/2005



Compulsory Non-Academic Incidental Fees
Schedule of Fees

Student Societies
Full-time Part-time Full-time Part-time Full-time Part-time Full-time Part-time Full-time Part-time Full-time Part-time

Summer 2004 Fall 2004 Winter 2005Summer 2005 Fall 2005 Winter 2006

Students' Administrative Council – St. George Campus

 
Society (cost of living increases permitted without referendum - 
approved spring 1991) 11.25 11.46 11.46 10.92 11.25 11.25
Women's Centre (refundable) 1.50 1.50 1.50 0.50 1.50 1.50
Sexual Education & Peer Counselling Centre (refundable) 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25
Downtown Legal Services (refundable) 1.50 1.50 1.50 1.50 1.50 1.50
Ontario Public Interest Research Group (refundable) 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50
Orientation (refundable) 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50
Blue Sky Solar Racing Car Team (refundable) 0.13 0.13 0.13 0.13 0.13 0.13
Day Care Subsidy (refundable) 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50
Wheelchair Accessibility Projects 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Refugee Student Fund 0.30 0.30 0.30 0.30 0.30 0.30
Health Initiatives in Developing Countries (refundable) 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25
Foster Children Program 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05
U of T Environmental Resource Network (refundable) 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25
BikeShare (refundable) 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25
Students for Barrier Free Access (refundable) 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Cinema Studies Students' Union (refundable) 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25
Canadian Federation of Students (CFS) & CFS-Ontario (cost of 
living increases permitted without referendum - approved fall 
2002) 6.27 6.39 6.39
Radical Roots (refundable) 0.15 0.15
Accident & Prescription Drug Insurance Plan (refundable; 
increases up to 10% permitted without referendum - current 
provisions approved spring of 1998) 35.57 35.57 35.57 35.57
Accident & Prescription Drug Insurance Plan Administration Fee 
(refundable; increases up to 10% permitted without referendum - 
current provisions approved spring of 1998) 3.16 3.16 3.16 3.16
Provincial Sales Tax on Accident & Prescription Drug Insurance 
Plan (refundable) 2.85 2.85 2.85 2.85
Dental Plan (refundable; increases up to 10% permitted without 
referendum - approved spring of 1998) – see note 3 32.38 32.38 32.38 32.38
Dental Plan Administration Fee (refundable; increases up to 10% 
permitted without referendum - current provisions approved 
spring of 1998) 3.16 3.16 3.16 3.16
Provincial Sales Tax on Dental Plan (refundable) 2.59 2.59 2.59 2.59
TOTAL $25.75 $0.00 $105.94 $0.00 $105.94 $0.00 $16.65 $0.00 $99.19 $0.00 $99.19 $0.00
Change From Previous Year +54.7% +6.8% +6.8% (new) -15.6% -15.6%

+9.10 +6.75 +6.75 -18.32 -18.32 
Students' Administrative Council – Mississauga

Society (cost of living increases permitted without referendum - 
approved spring 1991) 11.25 11.46 11.46 10.92 11.25 11.25
Women's Centre (refundable) 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50
UTM Sexual Education Centre (refundable) 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
UTM Women's Centre (refundable) 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Downtown Legal Services (refundable) 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50
Orientation (refundable) 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50
Blue Sky Solar Racing Car Team (refundable) 0.13 0.13 0.13 0.13 0.13 0.13
Day Care Subsidy (refundable) 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50
Wheelchair Accessibility Projects 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Refugee Student Fund 0.30 0.30 0.30 0.30 0.30 0.30
Health Initiatives in Developing Countries (refundable) 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25
Foster Children Program 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05
U of T Environmental Resource Network (refundable) 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25
Canadian Federation of Students (CFS) & CFS-Ontario (cost of 
living increases permitted without referendum - approved fall 
2002) 6.27 6.39 6.39
Radical Roots (refundable) 0.15 0.15
Accident & Prescription Drug Insurance Plan (refundable; 
increases up to 10% permitted without referendum - current 
provisions approved spring of 1998) 35.57 35.57 35.57 35.57
Accident & Prescription Drug Insurance Plan Administration Fee 
(refundable; increases up to 10% permitted without referendum - 
current provisions approved spring of 1998) 3.16 3.16 3.16 3.16
Provincial Sales Tax on Accident & Prescription Drug Insurance 
Plan (refundable) 2.85 2.85 2.85 2.85
Dental Plan (refundable; increases up to 10% permitted without 
referendum - approved spring of 1998) – see note 3 32.38 32.38 32.38 32.38
Dental Plan Administration Fee (refundable; increases up to 10% 
permitted without referendum - current provisions approved 
spring of 1998) 3.16 3.16 3.16 3.16
Provincial Sales Tax on Dental Plan (refundable) 2.59 2.59 2.59 2.59
TOTAL $23.50 $0.00 $103.69 $0.00 $103.69 $0.00 $16.90 $0.00 $96.94 $0.00 $96.94 $0.00
Change From Previous Year +39.1% +7.0% +7.0% (new) -17.7% -17.7%

+6.60 +6.75 +6.75 -20.82 -20.82 

Office of Student Affairs Page 4 4/14/2005



Compulsory Non-Academic Incidental Fees
Schedule of Fees

Student Societies
Full-time Part-time Full-time Part-time Full-time Part-time Full-time Part-time Full-time Part-time Full-time Part-time

Summer 2004 Fall 2004 Winter 2005Summer 2005 Fall 2005 Winter 2006

Students' Law Society (All Except First Year J.D. Students)
Society 20.00 20.00 20.00 20.00
Public Interest Advocacy Summer Employment Program 
(refundable) 15.00 15.00 15.00 15.00
TOTAL $0.00 $0.00 $35.00 $0.00 $35.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $35.00 $0.00 $35.00 $0.00
Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0%

+0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 
Students' Law Society (First Year J.D. Students)

Society 20.00 20.00 20.00 20.00
Public Interest Advocacy Summer Employment Program 
(refundable) 15.00 15.00 15.00 15.00
Orientation 25.00 25.00
TOTAL $0.00 $0.00 $60.00 $0.00 $60.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $35.00 $0.00 $35.00 $0.00
Change From Previous Year +71.4% +71.4% +0.0% +0.0%

+25.00 +25.00 +0.00 +0.00 
Student Association of the Transitional Year Program

Society 15.00 15.00 15.00 15.00
TOTAL $0.00 $0.00 $15.00 $0.00 $15.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $15.00 $0.00 $15.00 $0.00
Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0%

+0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 
University College Literary & Athletic Society

Society 9.45 3.33 9.45 3.33 9.45 3.33 9.45 3.33
Refugee Sponsorship Program 1.88 1.88 1.88 1.88 1.88 1.88 1.88 1.88
Special Fund (Capital Fund) 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50
The Gargoyle 1.50 1.50 1.50 1.50 1.50 1.50 1.50 1.50
Foster Parents Plan 0.13 0.13 0.13 0.13 0.13 0.13 0.13 0.13
U.C. Review 0.88 0.88 0.88 0.88
Campus Safety 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Association of College Programs - University College 0.55 0.55 0.55 0.55
Contact U.C. 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50
Charity Fund 0.13 0.13 0.13 0.13
TOTAL $0.00 $0.00 $16.52 $7.34 $16.52 $7.34 $0.00 $0.00 $16.52 $7.34 $16.52 $7.34
Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0%

+0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 
U of T Community Radio (CIUT-FM) - St. George

Society 2.50 2.50 2.50 2.50 2.50 2.50
TOTAL $2.50 $0.00 $2.50 $0.00 $2.50 $0.00 $2.50 $0.00 $2.50 $0.00 $2.50 $0.00
Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% (new) +0.0% +0.0%

+0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 
U of T Community Radio (CIUT-FM) - Mississauga

Society 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50
TOTAL $0.50 $0.00 $0.50 $0.00 $0.50 $0.00 $0.50 $0.00 $0.50 $0.00 $0.50 $0.00
Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% (new) +0.0% +0.0%

+0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 
U of T Community Radio (CIUT-FM) - Scarborough

Society 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50
TOTAL $0.50 $0.00 $0.50 $0.00 $0.50 $0.00 $0.50 $0.00 $0.50 $0.00 $0.50 $0.00
Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% (new) +0.0% +0.0%

+0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 
Varsity Publications (The Varsity )

Society 0.63 0.63 0.63 0.63 0.63 0.63
TOTAL $0.63 $0.00 $0.63 $0.00 $0.63 $0.00 $0.63 $0.00 $0.63 $0.00 $0.63 $0.00
Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0%

+0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 
VIBE - Radio Erindale

Society 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00
TOTAL $2.00 $0.00 $2.00 $0.00 $2.00 $0.00 $2.00 $0.00 $2.00 $0.00 $2.00 $0.00
Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% (new) +0.0% +0.0%

+0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 

Office of Student Affairs Page 5 4/14/2005



Compulsory Non-Academic Incidental Fees
Schedule of Fees

Student Societies
Full-time Part-time Full-time Part-time Full-time Part-time Full-time Part-time Full-time Part-time Full-time Part-time

Summer 2004 Fall 2004 Winter 2005Summer 2005 Fall 2005 Winter 2006

Woodsworth College Students' Association
Society 15.00 15.00 7.50 7.50 7.50 7.50 15.00 15.00 7.50 7.50 7.50 7.50
Building Fund (through 2004-05; no provision for continuation)

35.00 35.00 17.50 17.50 17.50 17.50
TOTAL $15.00 $15.00 $7.50 $7.50 $7.50 $7.50 $50.00 $50.00 $25.00 $25.00 $25.00 $25.00
Change From Previous Year -70.0% -70.0% -70.0% -70.0% -70.0% -70.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0%

-35.00 -35.00 -17.50 -17.50 -17.50 -17.50 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 

Residence Councils

89 Chestnut Residence Council
Society (cost of living increases permitted without referendum - 
approved spring 2004) 9.17 9.17 9.00 9.00
TOTAL $0.00 $9.17 $9.17 $0.00 $9.00 $9.00
Change From Previous Year +1.9% +1.9% (new) (new) 

+0.17 +0.17 
Innis Residence Council

Society 20.00 20.00 20.00 20.00
TOTAL $0.00 $20.00 $20.00 $0.00 $20.00 $20.00
Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0%

+0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 
Graduate House Council

Society (annual fee is pro-rated by term of residency) 11.68 11.68 11.68 11.68 11.68 11.68
TOTAL $11.68 $11.68 $11.68 $11.68 $11.68 $11.68
Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0%

+0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 
U of T at Mississauga Residence Council

Society 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00
TOTAL $0.00 $10.00 $10.00 $0.00 $10.00 $10.00
Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0%

+0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 
New College Residence Council

Society 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00
TOTAL $0.00 $10.00 $10.00 $0.00 $10.00 $10.00
Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0%

+0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 
Scarborough College Student Village Council

Society 12.50 12.50 12.50 12.50
TOTAL $0.00 $12.50 $12.50 $0.00 $12.50 $12.50
Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0%

+0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 
University College Residence Council

Society 7.50 7.50 7.50 7.50
TOTAL $0.00 $7.50 $7.50 $0.00 $7.50 $7.50
Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0%

+0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 
Woodsworth College Residence Council

Society 10.00 10.00
TOTAL $0.00 $10.00 $10.00
Change From Previous Year (new) (new) 

Notes:
1)

2)

3)

While SCSU is authorized by the University Affairs Board to charge $59.28 per session (including the administration fee and PST) for the Dental Plan, SCSU has elected to charge only $38.86 
(including the administration fee and PST) per session in 2005-06.

At present, it is not technically possible in ROSI to charge the fee for the Cardiovascular Sciences Collaborative Program Student Association.  Therefore, the fee is not collected by the 
University.

While SAC is authorized by the University Affairs Board to charge $59.28 per session (including the administration fee and PST) for the Dental Plan, SAC has elected to charge only $38.13 
(including the administration fee and PST) per session in 2005-06.

Summer 2004 Fall 2004 Winter 2005Summer 2004 Fall 2004 Winter 2005

Office of Student Affairs Page 6 4/14/2005


	JURISDICTIONAL INFORMATION:
	PREVIOUS ACTION TAKEN:
	HIGHLIGHTS:
	FINANCIAL AND/OR PLANNING IMPLICATIONS:
	RECOMMENDATION:
	MEMORANDUM
	Woodsworth College Residence Council (WCRC)
	Background
	Requests
	Summary of Changes:
	Recommendation:

	89 Chestnut Residence Council
	Background
	Requests
	Summary of Changes:
	Recommendation:

	Association of Part-time Undergraduate Students (APUS)
	Background
	Requests
	Summary of Changes:
	Recommendation:

	Engineering Society
	Background
	Requests
	Summary of Changes:
	Recommendation:

	Erindale College Student Union (ECSU)
	Background
	Requests
	Summary of Changes:
	Recommendation:

	Graduate Architecture, Landscape & Design Student Union (GAL
	Background:
	Requests:
	Summary of Changes:
	For Information Only:

	Graduate Students’ Union (GSU)
	Background
	Requests
	Summary of Changes:
	Recommendation:

	Information Studies Students Council / Doctoral Students Ass
	Background:
	Requests:
	Summary of Changes:
	For Information Only:

	Undergraduate Pharmacy Society (UPS)
	Background
	Requests
	Summary of Changes:
	Recommendation:

	Scarborough Campus Students’ Union (SCSU)
	Background
	Requests
	Summary of Changes:
	Recommendation:

	Scarborough College Students’ Press (SCSP) [publisher of The
	Background
	Requests
	Summary of Changes:
	Recommendation:

	Students’ Administrative Council (SAC)
	Background
	Requests
	Summary of Changes:
	Recommendations:

	Students’ Law Society (SLS)
	Background
	Requests
	Summary of Changes:
	Recommendation:

	Schedule of Fees
	Schedule 1: Student Society Fees


